RESOLUTION NO. 2024-39 INTRODUCED BY: Mayor Bodnar

AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MAYFIELD VILLAGE TO PURCHASE A NEW POWER-PRO-2 COT FROM STRYKER SALES, LLC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 34,535.82

WHEREAS, based upon the recommendation of the Fire Chief, it has been deemed in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of all Village residents and inhabitants to purchase a new power-pro2 cot and related equipment from Stryker Sales, LLC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF MAYFIELD VILLAGE, OHIO, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Council of Mayfield Village does hereby authorize the Mayor and President of Council to enter into a Sales Agreement with Stryker Sales, LLC for the purchase of a new power-pro2 cot and related equipment, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A".

SECTION 2. The Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council relating to the adoption of this Resolution have been taken at open meetings of this Council; and that deliberations of this Council, and of its committees, resulting in such formal action, took place in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all statutory requirements including requirements of Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of health, safety and welfare of the residents of Mayfield Village, Ohio, for the reason it provides for equipment necessary to ensure that the Village Fire Department is properly supported. It shall, therefore, take effect immediately upon

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-39 PAGE 2

the passage by the affirmative vote of not less than five (5) members elected to Council and approved by the Mayor or otherwise at the earliest time allowed by law.

STEPHEN SCHUTT, Council President

July 15, First Reading: , 2024

Second Reading: Suspended , 2024

Third Reading: Suspended , 2024

PASSED: July 15, 2024

Dreada Rodan

BRENDA T. BODNAR, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DIANE A. CALTA, Director of Law

ATTEST: Trucy E. BETSA, MMC

Clerk of Council

EXHIBIT A

stryker

Mayfield Village FD - Power-PRO2 cot for new

ambulance

Suyker Sales, LLC 21343 NETWORK PLACE CHICAGO IL 60673-1213

USA

Jason Roberts

Version:

Quote Number:

Prepared For: MAYFIELD VILLAGE FIRE DEPT

10936932

Attn: Eugene Carcioppolo Email: jason c.roberts@stryker.com

Remit to:

Rep:

 gcarcioppolo@mayfieldvillage.com
 Phone Number
 (330) 697-4428

 440-461-1741
 Mobile:
 (330) 697-4428

 Quote Date:
 06/12/2024

 Expiration Date:
 07/03/2024

 Contract Start:
 06/04/2024

Delivery Address Sold To - Shipping Bill To Account

Name: MAYFIELD VILLAGE FIRE DEPT Name: MAYFIELD VILLAGE FIRE DEPT Name: MAYFIELD VILLAGE FINANCE DEPT

Address: 770 SOM CENTER RD Address: 770 SOM CENTER RD Address:

MAYFIELD VILLAGE
Ohio 44143-2313
Ohio 44143-2313

Equipment Products:

#	Product	Description	UIM	Qty	Sell Pries	Total
1.0	650705550001	6507 POWER PRO 2, HIGH CONFIG	PCE	1	\$32,026.40	\$32,026.40
2.0	650707000002	KIT, ALVARIUM BATTERY, SERVICE	PCE	1	\$872.80	\$872.80
3.0	650700450301	ASSEMBLY, BATTERY CHARGER	PCE	1	\$936.60	\$936.60
4.0	650700450102	ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, NORTH AM	PCE	ſ	\$30 60	\$30.60
			-	aulomen	it Total:	\$33,866,40

ProCare Products:

#	Product	Beschiption	Months	Qty	SplitPries	Total
5.1	POWERPRO-PROCARE	Power Pro 2 for 6507 POWER PRO 2, HIGH CONFIG 36/05/2024 - 06/04/2025	12	1	\$195,50	\$195.50
			ProCare Total:			\$195,50

This is not an Invoice

*s*tryker

Mayfield Village FD - Power-PRO2 cot for new ambulance

Quote Number:

10936932

Remit to:

Stryker Sales LLC

21343 NETWORK PLACE CHICAGO II. 60673-1213

USA

Version:

Prepared For:

MAYFIELD VILLAGE FIRE DEPT

Attn: Eugene Carcioppolo

gcarcioppolo@mayfieldvillage.com

440-461-1741

Rep: Email: Jason Roberts

jason.c.roberts@stryker.com

Phone Number:

(330) 697-4428

Mobile:

(330) 697-4428

Quote Date: 06/12/2024 Expiration Date: 07/03/2024 Contract Start: 06/04/2024

Price Totals:

Estimated Sales Tax (0.000%): \$0.00 Freight/Shipping: \$473.92 Grand Total: \$34,535.82

Comments:

Prices: In effect for 30 days

Terms: Net 30 Days

Terms and Conditions:

Terms and Conditions:

Deal Consummation: This is a quote and not a commitment. This quote is subject to final credit, pricing, and documentation approval. Legal documentation must be signed before your equipment can be delivered. Documentation will be provided upon completion of our review process and your selection of a payment schedule. Confidentiality Notice: Recipient will not disclose to any third party the terms of this quote or any other information, including any pricing or discounts, offered to be provided by Stryker to Recipient in connection with this quote, without Stryker's prior written approval, except as may be requested by law or by lawful order of any applicable government agency. A copy of Stryker Medical's terms and conditions can be found at https://legas_Conditions/index.html. techweb.stryker.com/Terms Conditions/index.html.